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SYNOPSIS 
 

The Public Service Commission (PSC) gives notice of its intent to make its 
proposed administrative rule amendment effective on December 29, 2023, increasing 
the monthly Utah Universal Public Telecommunications Service Support Fund (UUSF) 
surcharge to $0.71 per access line.  
  
 

On September 19, 2023, the PSC published in Docket Nos. 23-R008-01 and 23-

999-03 a Notice of Proposed Rule Amendment (NOPRA) to increase the monthly 

UUSF surcharge to $0.71 per access line.1 The UUSF is funded from mandatory 

surcharges collected from Utah telecommunications customers and paid into the 

UUSF by telephone providers. The PSC subsequently distributes those funds to 

qualifying carriers pursuant to applicable statutes and rules. The statutory purpose of 

the UUSF is to provide a mechanism for a qualifying carrier of last resort to obtain 

specific, predictable, and sufficient funds to deploy and manage networks capable of 

 
1 This NOPRA was based on multiple factors including a publicly available action request response 
issued by the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) in Docket No. 23-999-03 on September 12, 2023 that 
followed publicly available recommendations by the DPU for 2024 UUSF distribution amounts for each 
individual carrier the DPU determined to be eligible for those distributions. 
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providing end-user services including access lines, connections, or wholesale 

broadband internet access service. Utah law charges the PSC with establishing a 

nondiscriminatory and competitively neutral UUSF contribution to meet those 

statutory directives.  

The NOPRA noted the statutory requirements for calendar year 2024 UUSF 

distributions and further stated the following: “If the PSC determines, after finalizing 

CY2024 distributions, that this proposed surcharge increase remains appropriate, it 

anticipates making this rule amendment effective on December 29, 2023, so that it will 

apply to all Utah access lines and connections for CY2024.”2 Public comments were 

accepted through December 15, 2023.3 

CTIA – The Wireless Association® (CTIA) submitted comments to the PSC in 

opposition to the NOPRA on December 15, 2023.4 The PSC did not receive any 

additional public comments on the NOPRA. 

CTIA argues the process for determining UUSF distributions to carriers (that 

drives the need for a surcharge change) should be more transparent with greater 

public emphasis on the location of the individual dockets establishing distribution 

amounts and greater detail discussing the basis for each distribution award. CTIA 

 
2 NOPRA, PSC Docket No. 23-R008-01, Proposed Amendment to Utah Admin. Code R746-8-301, 
Calculation and Application of UUSF Surcharge, September 19, 2023, p. 1. 
3 Id. at p. 3. 
4 CTIA submitted its comments to Docket No. 23-999-03, Miscellaneous Correspondence and Reports 
Regarding Telecommunications Utility Services; 2023. The PSC published the NOPRA in both that docket 
and in Docket No. 23-R008-01; accordingly, the PSC will post and consider CTIA’s comments in both 
dockets. 
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notes the total impact of telecommunications taxes and fees in Utah in connection 

with that assertion. CTIA also states the UUSF distributions and the associated 

surcharge increase are inconsistent with the stated policy of the Utah Broadband 

Center, in connection with the deployment of BEAD5 funding, to facilitate the phase-

out of legacy copper facilities. CTIA urges the PSC, in its next annual report on the 

UUSF to the Utah Legislature, to highlight the potential inconsistency between the 

stated BEAD funding policy and the UUSF statutory requirements. And finally, CTIA 

urges the PSC, if it implements the surcharge contemplated in the NOPRA, to allow a 

minimum of 120 days for carriers to implement the change and update impacted 

systems.   

The PSC appreciates the comments from CTIA and is mindful of the impact of a 

UUSF surcharge increase on Utah’s telecommunications customers. Specifically, the 

PSC is particularly cognizant of assertions that the PSC processes could be more 

transparent. Transparency is of paramount importance to the PSC. 

In each individual docket in which a carrier of last resort is receiving a 2024 

UUSF distribution, the carrier submitted an annual report to the PSC. Those annual 

reports are filed as confidential documents and are analyzed by the Division of Public 

Utilities (DPU). The DPU then made recommendations in early September 2023 for 

each carrier. While respecting the confidentiality of commercially sensitive 

 
5 Utah’s Broadband Equity, Access, and Deployment. 
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information in the annual reports, the DPU filed a public memorandum in each 

instance outlining, with non-confidential data, the specific factors that contributed to 

the DPU’s recommended distribution amount. Also in September, the PSC issued a 

notice of filing and comment period in each of those individual dockets, emailing that 

notice to every person who has signed up to be placed on the PSC’s general 

telecommunications email list (in addition to posting each notice on the PSC website). 

Following the public comment period, the PSC issued an order approving each 2024 

UUSF distribution amount. Those orders each outlined the findings of fact and 

conclusions of law that were the basis for the distribution amount. Furthermore, 

similar to the notices of filing and comment period the PSC issued in each UUSF 

distribution docket, when the PSC issued the NOPRA on September 19, 2023, it 

emailed that notice to every person who has signed up to be placed on the PSC’s 

general telecommunications email list (in addition to posting the NOPRA on the PSC 

website, and ultimate publication of the NOPRA in the Utah State Bulletin). 

The PSC considers its process for determining both UUSF distributions and 

surcharges to be exceedingly transparent. We respect CTIA’s concerns around 

transparency but note they focus exclusively on one action request response issued 

by the DPU. That filing by the DPU was a meaningful, but single, component of a 

fulsome and transparent regulatory process that involved both the DPU, the PSC, and 

multiple opportunities for any interested person to provide comments.  
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The PSC does not have any reason to dispute CTIA’s assertions regarding the 

stated policy of the Utah Broadband Center with respect to BEAD funding. 

Nevertheless, PSC decisions regarding UUSF distributions must be based on the 

statutes and administrative rules governing those distributions. Each individual docket 

establishing a 2024 UUSF distribution included public, written analysis by the DPU, 

multiple opportunities for public comment, and an order from the PSC containing 

findings of fact and conclusions of law outlining the reasons the PSC determined the 

carrier was entitled to the approved 2024 distribution amount. The PSC has followed a 

substantially similar process each year since the UUSF statute was revised in 2017. 

Nevertheless, the issues raised by CTIA with respect to BEAD funding and legacy 

copper facilities warrant meaningful consideration for inclusion in the PSC’s next 

annual UUSF report to the Utah Legislature. 

Finally, we empathize with CTIA’s desire for its members to have as much 

notice as possible to implement a surcharge increase. That is the very reason we 

issued the NOPRA on September 19, 2023 with language as clear as we could 

conceive to provide notice of the likelihood of a surcharge increase at the end of 

December 2023. Given the distribution amounts we have approved for 2024, simple 

mathematics demands that any delay in that implementation date would necessitate 

an even larger increase to the surcharge. We have always endeavored to manage the 

surcharge responsibly, increasing it only when necessary and reducing it whenever 

circumstances warrant. For example, when the $0.60 surcharge implemented on May 
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1, 2019 caused the UUSF rolling balance to exceed levels the PSC considered 

appropriate, the PSC lowered the surcharge to $0.54 on July 8, 2020 and again to 

$0.36 on July 1, 2021. While those two instances of lowering the surcharge make the 

current increase appear more drastic, we maintain that in both instances it was the 

responsible thing to do. Similarly, based on the orders we have issued approving 2024 

UUSF distributions amounts, increasing the monthly UUSF surcharge to $0.71 per 

access line at the beginning of 2024 is the appropriate way to continue to carry out 

our statutory mandate. 

Accordingly, we give notice that as we indicated on September 19, 2023 was the 

likely outcome, we intend to make the NOPRA effective on December 29, 2023. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, December 18, 2023. 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ John S. Harvey, Ph.D., Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#331313 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on December 18, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
(bawb@centracom.com) 
Eddie Cox (ecox@cut.net)  
Mike Plows (mplows@centracom.com) 
Brad Welch (bradw@centracom.com) 
Chad Wray (c.wray@centracom.com) 
Bear Lake Communications, Inc. 
Central Utah Telephone, Inc. 
Skyline Telecom 
 
Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@allwest.com)  
All West Communications, Inc. 
 
Natalie Gleave (natalieg@gtelco.net) 
Kira Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com) 
Pat Thorne (pat@thorne-cpa.com) 
Gunnison Telephone Company 
 
Bruce H. Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com) 
Jason McKee (jmckee@stratanetworks.com) 
UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc. dba Strata Networks 
 
James Woody (jwoody@union-tel.com) 
Chris Reno (creno@unionwireless.com) 
DeEtte Wall (dwall@unionwireless.com) 
Union Telephone Company 
 
Kip A. Wilson (kip@directcom.com) 
R. Michael Parish (michael@directcom.com) 
Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC 
 
  

mailto:bawb@centracom.com
mailto:ecox@c
mailto:mplows@centracom.com
mailto:bradw@centracom.com
mailto:c.wray@centracom.com
mailto:jenny.prescott@allwest.com
mailto:natalieg@gtelco.net
mailto:kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com
mailto:pat@thorne-cpa.com
mailto:btodd@stratanetworks.com
mailto:jmckee@stratanetworks.com
mailto:jwoody@union-tel.com
mailto:creno@unionwireless.com
mailto:dwall@unionwireless.com
mailto:kip@directcom.com
mailto:michael@directcom.com


DOCKET NOS. 23-R008-01 and 23-999-03 
 

- 8 - 
 

  

Wendy Stewart (wendyw@socen.com) 
Annette Ormond (annetteo@socen.com) 
South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc. 
 
Dallas Cox (dallasc@mail.manti.com) 
Tami Hansen (tami@manti.com) 
Manti Telephone Company 
 
Cameron Francis (cameron.francis@beehive.net) 
Charles Pritchett (charles.pritchett@beehive.net) 
Larry Mason (larry.mason@beehive.net) 
Beehive Telephone Company, Inc. 
 
Sarah Knorr (sarah.knorr@ftr.com) 
Jessica Matushek (jessica.matushek@ftr.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
Kevin Saville (KS9458@FTR.com) 
Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah dba Frontier Communications of Utah 
Navajo Communications Company, Inc. dba Frontier Navajo Communications Company   
 
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelcom.com)  
Darren Woolsey (dwoolsey@emerytelcom.com) 
Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc. 
E Fiber Moab, LLC 
E Fiber San Juan, LLC 
Emery Telephone 
Hanksville Telcom, Inc. 
 
Benjamin Aron (baron@ctia.org) 
Matthew DeTura (mdetura@ctia.org) 
CTIA 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
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Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov)    
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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